containing simulation results as of December 31, 2007, from an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest
rates is shown below.

While net interest income simulations do an adequate job of capturing interest rate risk to short term earnings, they do
not capture risk within the current balance sheet beyond twelve months. The Company uses fair market value of equity
analyses to help identify longer-term risk that may reside on the current balance sheet. The fair market value of equity
is represented by the present value of all future income streams generated by the current balance sheet. The Company
measures the fair market value of equity as the net present value of all asset and liability cash flows discounted at
forward rates suggested by the current Treasury curve plus appropriate credit spreads.  This representation of the
change in the fair market value of equity under different rate scenarios gives insight into the magnitude of risk to
future earnings due to rate changes. Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of
equity.  The table below contains the analysis, which illustrates the effects of an immediate and sustained parallel
change in interest rates as of December 31, 2007:

  % Change in % Change in Fair
  Change in Interest Rates Net Interest Income Market Value of Equity
  +200 basis points 12% 11%
  +100 basis points 6% 6%
  Stable Rates ⎯⎯ ⎯⎯
  -100 basis points (7%) (7%)
  -200 basis points (14%) (16%)

28

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company’s gap or interest rate risk position at December 31, 2007 for the various
time periods indicated.

(Dollars in thousands)

Variable
Rate

0-90
Days

91-180
Days

181-364
Days

1-5
Years

Over
5 Years

Total

Earning assets:
 Loans:
 Taxable $ 109,359 $ 48,051 $ 57,465 $ 54,410 $ 219,411 $ 5,610 $ 494,306
 Tax-exempt  ⎯  6  ⎯  129  2,053  1,961  4,149
 Debt and equity securities1:
 Taxable  ⎯  1,995  ⎯  ⎯  1,500  ⎯  3,495
  Tax-exempt  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  1,011  44,379  119,682  165,072
  Other  733  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  733
 Federal funds sold and other
  Short-term investments  149,351  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  149,351
Total earning assets $ 259,443 $ 50,052 $ 57,465 $ 55,550 $ 267,343 $ 127,253 $ 817,106
Interest-sensitive liabilities:
 Money market accounts $ 52,617 $ ⎯ $ ⎯ $ ⎯ $ ⎯ $ ⎯ $ 52,617
 Now accounts  22,633  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  22,633
 Savings deposits  22,530  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  22,530
Time deposits:
 $100K and more  ⎯  33,135  17,259  4,031  1,293  ⎯  55,718
 Less than $100K  ⎯  17,979  5,249  1,820  1,860  ⎯  26,908
Federal funds purchased and other
 Short-term borrowing  219  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  219
Subordinated convertible debentures  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  ⎯  3,688  3,688
Total interest-bearing liabilities $ 97,999 $ 51,114 $ 22,508 $ 5,851 $ 3,153 $ 3,688 $ 184,313
Interest sensitivity gap:

 Periodic $ 161,444 $ (1,062) $ 34,957 $ 49,699 $ 264,190 $ 123,565 $ 632,793
 Cumulative  161,444  160,382  195,339  245,038  509,228  632,793  632,793
Ratio of interest-bearing assets
 to interest-bearing liabilities:
 Periodic  2.65  0.98  2.55  9.49  84.79  34.50  4.43
 Cumulative  2.65  2.08  2.14  2.38  3.82  4.43  4.43

1Balances shown reflect earliest re-pricing date.

29

ITEM 8.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

 CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

  December 31,
(In thousands, except share and per share data) 2007 2006

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 26,719 $ 26,995
Federal funds sold and other short-term investments  149,351  169,509
 Cash and cash equivalents  176,070   196,504
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 171,706 102,749

Loans  498,455 504,125
 Less:   Allowance for loan losses  6,280   6,592
 Loans, net  492,175   497,533
Premises and equipment, net 12,771 12,898
Investment in bank owned life insurance 12,544 12,024
Payments in excess of funding 11,664 9,333
Goodwill 7,471 7,471
Other intangible assets, net 877 1,156
Other assets  17,762   18,803
 Total assets  $903,040 $ 858,471

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits:
 Noninterest-bearing  $ 93,190 $ 106,587
 Interest-bearing  180,406   183,307
 Total deposits 273,596 289,894
Accounts and drafts payable 513,734 468,393
Subordinated convertible debentures  3,688  3,700
Liabilities related to discontinued operations  ⎯  277
Other liabilities   12,570   12,286
 Total liabilities  803,588   774,550
Shareholders' Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.50 per share; 2,000,000
 shares authorized and no shares issued ⎯ ⎯
Common stock, par value $.50 per share;
 20,000,000 shares authorized: 9,949,324 and 9,112,484
 shares issued at December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively 4,975 4,556
Additional paid-in capital 45,837 17,896
Retained earnings 66,690 81,516
Common shares in treasury, at cost (740,642 and 784,773
 shares at December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively) (16,118)   (17,077)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,932)   (2,970)
 Total shareholders' equity  99,452   83,921
 Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 903,040  $ 858,471

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

30

 CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands, except share and per share data) 2007 2006 2005

Fee Revenue and Other Income:
Information services payment and processing revenue $ 45,642 $ 40,343 $ 35,901
Bank service fees   1,682  1,625  1,535
Gains on sales of investment securities  ⎯ ― 547
Other   876   853  670
 Total fee revenue and other income  48,200   42,821  38,653

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans   36,288  36,164  32,214
Interest and dividends on securities:
 Taxable  722 1,052 831
 Exempt from federal income taxes  4,809 2,575 1,610
Interest on federal funds sold and
 other short-term investments  7,527   7,262  3,596
 Total interest income  49,346   47,053  38,251

Interest Expense:
Interest on deposits  7,728 6,414 4,486
Interest on short-term borrowings  6  7  5
Interest on subordinated convertible debentures and other  230   198  196
 Total interest expense  7,964   6,619  4,687
 Net interest income  41,382 40,434 33,564
Provision for loan losses  900   1,150  775
 Net interest income after provision
 for loan losses  40,482   39,284  32,789

Operating Expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 46,965 42,676 38,044
Occupancy 2,106 1,979 1,941
Equipment 3,356 2,928 2,795
Amortization of intangible assets 280 226 172
Impairment of equity investment  ⎯  ―  3,100
Other operating  10,032  10,468  9,164
 Total operating expense  62,739  58,277  55,216
 Income before income tax expense and discontinued
 operations 25,943 23,828 16,226
Income tax expense  8,148  8,367  4,982
 Net income from continuing operations  17,795  15,461  11,244

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
 before income tax expense  ⎯  (675)  259
Income tax (benefit) expense  ⎯  (280)   557
Net loss from discontinued operations   ⎯ (395) (298)

Net income $ 17,795 $ 15,066 $ 10,946

Basic Earnings Per Share:
 From continuing operations $ 1.95  $ 1.69 $ 1.24
 From discontinued operations  ⎯ (.04) (.03)
 Basic earnings per share  1.95  1.65 1.21

Diluted Earnings Per Share:
 From continuing operations $ 1.90  $ 1.65 $ 1.21
 From discontinued operations   ⎯ (.04) (.04)